
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Bengal Transport Corporation 
 

(A Government of West Bengal Undertaking)  
12, R. N. Mukherjee Road 

Kolkata – 700 001 
web: www.wbtc.co.in 

email : its@wbtc.co.in 
 
 

 
 
 
Tender No.: wbtc/its/computer/01/18-19                  Date: 13/06/2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tender Document for  
Supply of Servers and Desktop Computers

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Last Date of Submission: 1700 hrs. On 09/07/2018



West Bengal Transport Corporation (WBTC) invites sealed bid for the procurement of Server, Desktop 
Computer as per the details given in the Annexure-II from eligible distributors. You are requested to submit 
your technical bid inside designated box at the office of the Joint Managing Director, 12, R. N. Mukherjee Road, 
Kolkata – 700 001   and financial bid through on-line only through web portal www.wbtenders.gov.in for the 
supply of same. 
 

Schedule of Bidding Process  
 

The Authority shall endeavour to adhere to the following schedule:  
 

Sl. 
No. Event Description Date  
1 Date of uploading of tender 15/06/2018  

2 Last date of submission of any query to its@wbtc.co.in 22/06/2018 up to 
15.00 hr.  

3 Bid submission start date 26/06/2018  

4 Bid submission closing date 09/07/2018  up to 
17.00 Hrs..  

5 Technical bid opening date 11/07/2018 at 
17:00 hrs    

7 Financial bid opening To be announced 
later  

 
Specific terms and conditions: 
 

1. Bid Security& Tender Document Fee: The bidder is required to deposit an Earnest Money (EMD) of 
Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two lakh only) and Tender Document Fee of Rs.5000/-(Rupees Five Thousand 
only) in the sealed cover with supporting documents (Technical Bid) at the time of submission of bid. 
The EMD& Tender Document Fee shall be in the form of Demand Draft (validity 3 months) / Pay order 
in favour of "WEST BENGAL TRANSPORT CORPORATION" payable at Kolkata. No tender will be 
accepted without Earnest Money Deposit & Tender Document Fee.  

2. The tender shall be sent in a closed & stamped cover with envelope superscribing “Technical Bid”. 

Financial bid will have to be submitted on-line through the tender portal www.wbtenders.gov.in  latest by 

5:00 p.m. on 09/07/2018. The cover shall be super-scribed with the following details:- 
 

a) Tender Reference Number and Title 
 

b) Due date of opening of the Tender 
 

c) Bidder Name and Contact Details 
 

 
3. Qualification Criteria: The bidder should be registered (valid trade license) for a period of at least 3 

years and should have GST Registration No., PAN (supporting documents needed). All the details duly 

filled in Annexure-I have to be submitted along with the bid. In addition to these, the bidder should 

have positive net worth for the last three financial years (CA Certificate / Copy of Balance Sheet 

needed) and not being blacklisted by any Govt. Bodies / PSU / reputed firms (a self-declaration 

needed). 
 

4. The price/Make/Model/Product Details should be quoted on prescribed format as given in 'Annexure-
II'. The quoted price should be inclusive of any taxes / levies mentioning the tax break-up. 

 
5. Warranty: A minimum warranty of one year from the date of successful Installation of desktop 

computers shall  be provided. In case any defect is found during the warranty period, the bidder shall replace 

the same on site without any additional cost to the WBTC. 
 

6. Technical bid will be opened online and documents will be verified at the WBTC HO at 12, R.N. 
Mukherjee Road, Kolkata 700 001 after 5.00 p.m. on 09/07/2018. Financial bid will be opened after 
completion of technical bid opening for the technically qualified bidders only through the on-line 
process. Decision of the technical tender committee in deciding technical competency of the bidders 
is final. 

 



7. Validity of Bids: The tenders submitted shall remain open for acceptance for a period of six months 
from the date of opening the tenders. 

 
8. The L1 (Lowest bid) will be decided on overall total cost of all the items mentioned in the Financial Bid 

Proforma. 
 

9. Delivery: The bidder shall supply within 15 calendar days of the placement of the purchase order, In 

case the successful bidder fails to supply the items within a delivery period or refuses to accept the 

purchase order or leave the supply incomplete, WBTC reserves the right to forfeit the EMD and cancel 

the order. Subsequently, bidder with second lowest bid (L2) shall be asked to complete the supply at 

L1 price. 
 

10. EMD furnished by all the unsuccessful bidders shall be refunded normally within 30 days of delivery of 

desktop computers by the successful bidder. EMD shall not carry any interest. EMD by the bidder will 

be forfeited if any bidder revokes his tender within the validity period or increases his earlier quoted 

rates or the bidder does not commence the work within the specified delivery period. EMD of the 

successful tender shall be released after the supply of the stores is accepted by this office in the 

satisfactory working condition. 
 

11. Payment Terms:90% Payment will be made by WBTC through NEFT or RTGS after receipt and 

acceptance of all the items in stores in good condition as per specifications. No advance payment shall 

be made. Balance 10% Payment will be released after completion of warranty period. 
 

12. In case the quoted item is not available in the market, the bidder will have to supply higher version / 

replacement of that item in the quoted cost in the same delivery period with prior written approval of 

WBTC. 
 

13. All the items shall be subject to inspection on receipt at stores of WBTC HO as specified in the 

purchase order. The decision of the inspection officer or any other person nominated by WBTC, as 

regards quality or quantity of supplies delivered, and shall be final. The Inspection officer is entitled to 

reject any or all of the supplies if not conforming to the terms and conditions of the purchase order. 
 

14. The tenders not fulfilling the above requirements will be summarily rejected. 
 

15. WBTC reserves the right to alter number of items without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 

16. WBTC reserves the right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 

17. This tender shall be governed by applicable Laws in India and shall be subject to the Jurisdiction of 
Kolkata only. 

 
      
       
 
 
 
      Joint Managing Director  
      West Bengal Transport Corporation 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Annexure - I 
Proforma for Technical Bid 
 
Description Information Supporting Documents Required 

Co. Name and Regd. address  Yes 

Telephone No(s).  No 

Email ID  No 

Website  No 

Type of Organisation 
(Proprietorship/Partnership/Pvt. 
Ltd./Limited Company) 

 Yes 

Month & Year of establishment  Yes 

PAN  Yes 

Service Tax Registration No.  Yes 

GST Registration No.  Yes 

Tender Fee Details  Yes 

EMD Details  Yes 

Whether  Terms  &  Conditions 
issued by WBTC are acceptable to 
the Firm 

 No 

Whether the firm was blacklisted 
by  any  Govt.  Bodies  /  PSU  / by  
any  Govt.  Bodies  /  PSU  / 
Reputed Firm in last three years 

 No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature with  Name, Designation and Stamp



 
 

 
 

 Server Specification 
 

Chipset Intel® C226 
Main board type D 3219  

D 3219-B  
Product Type Mono Socket Economy Server 
Processor Intel® Pentium® processor (minimum i3),  

 
Memory 16 GB, DIMM (DDR3) 
Drives  DVD-ROM, half height, SATA I 

DVD Super Multi, half height, SATA I 
Blu-ray Disc™ Triple Writer, slimline, SATA I 
RDX Drive, 100 MB/s, 320 GB, 500 GB, 1 TB, 2 TB, USB 3.0 

Accessible drives 2 (1 bay is occupied by DVD/DVD-RW, 3.5-inch) 
Storage drive bays 4x 3.5" easy change SATA 
Storage drive type HDD SATA, 6 Gb/s, 1 TB, 7,200 rpm, non hot plug, 3.5-inch, business critical 

 
I/O controller 
onboard 

4 port SATA with RAID 0/1/10 for HDDs 
Intel® i217 + Intel® i210 onboard 
2 x 10/100/1000 Mbit/s Ethernet 

Trusted Platform 
Module (TPM) 

Infineon / 1.2 (option) 

Power supply 
configuration 

1 x standard power supply 

Active power (max. 
configuration) 

209 W 

Weight up to 14 kg 
Floor-stand (W x D 
x H) 

175 x 419 x 395 mm 

Server 
Management 

Server Management 

Standard Server View Suite - Deploy  
SV Installation Manager 
 

Option Server View Suite - Integrate 
Integration pack for Fujitsu Manage Now® solution 
 

Special features The ideal first server for SMBs. Cost effective performance, 24/7 reliability, silent, 
compact and easy to service. Ideal for all classic server tasks, such as file, print, 
web or office applications. 

Warranty period 1 year 
Warranty type Onsite Service  

 
 

Desktop Computer Specification 
 
 

  Intel® Core™ i5-7400T processor Quad-core 2.40 GHz  
  60.5 cm (23.8") Full HD (1920 x 1080) 16:9  
  Intel® HD Graphics 630 with Shared Memory  
  4 GB, DDR4 SDRAM  
  1 TB HDD 
 Key Board, Optical Mouse 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Annexure – II 
 
 
Proforma for Financial Bid to be filled on-line only.     
  
 
 

Srl No. Item Specification  Unit Required Unit 
Price in 
INR 

GST Amt. Total Purchase 
Price incl. of 
Taxes  
 

1 Desktop 
Computer, 
(Branded 
from reputed 
company) 

 As mentioned above 
 

15 (Fifteen)    

2 Desktop 
Server, 
(Branded 
from reputed 
company) 

 As mentioned above 
 

15 (Fifteen)    

3 Laser Printer 
(All in One) 
(A4) (HP) 

 15 (Fifteen)    

4 Broadband 
Router 
(DLINK) 

 15 (Fifteen)    

5 LAN Switch – 
8Port 
Unmanaged 

 15 (Fifteen)    

6 UPS 600 VA with 15 
minutes backup 
(APC Make) 

15 (Fifteen)    

 


